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This presentation overviews Melbourne transport problems, progress and 
futures …

Issues Covered
• What is the transport context of Melbourne?
• What are the major public transport problems in service 

provision and development
• Outlines progress in service development
• Identifies Ideas for Bold Politicians
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…and is structured as follows
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Melbourne is a car based society – 75% of trips are by car

Car Driver 48%

Percent of Trips by Mode

Source:  Melbourne on the move – VATS 1994
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Car vehicle sales and ownership continue to rise

Figure 10.4: Revised projected per capita Australian motor 
vehicle ownership (BTRE, 2002, p.15)
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Urban traffic congestion in Melbourne costs $3B p.a. (2005) and will 
double by 2020
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Congestion ‘hotspots’ are expected to spread spatially….

Source:  VCEC (2006) Inquiry into Managing Transport Congestion



10

….and in Time

Source:  VCEC (2006) Inquiry into Managing Transport Congestion
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While all developed economies are affected, in Australia impacts are 
greater…
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…due to higher car dependency, low urban density, and…..

Source:  OECD Factbook (2006)
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…because our cities are GIGANTIC in scale
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Buses ARE Melbourne’s public transport for most residents, which is a 
problem….
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• Over two thirds of 
Melbourne can only be 
serviced by bus 
services since rail and 
tram services lie 
considerable distances 
from where people live 
or where they want to 
travel to

• In 1996 the Metropolitan 
strategy team identified 
that 2.16M Melbournians 
lived In areas where 
buses were bus was the 
only means of access to 
public transport.  0.98M 
lived within access 
distance of rail services
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…because there arent many
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services since rail and 
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travel to

• In 1996 the Metropolitan 
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that 2.16M Melbournians 
lived In areas where 
buses were bus was the 
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The bus network on weekdays...

Weekday
Bus Services

Source: Currie (2003)
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…contrasts somewhat with weekends

Source: Currie (2003)

Sunday
Bus Services
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Frequency drives Australian ridership performance
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In general our bus service level is poor compared to world practice

20

Source: Pan D (2013) ‘Key Transport Statistics of World Cities’  Journeys Sept 2013
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Tram services are struggling in growing traffic congestion

21

Source:  VCEC (2006) Inquiry into Managing 
Transport Congestion
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Melbourne is the worlds biggest “streetcar” system

167

71
66

49
44

31
25 24 24 23

18
14 13 12

9 9

1 1 0

17

4 4 3 1

48
41

9 8 7 5 4 3 3 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

M
E

LB
O

U
R

N
E

TO
R

O
N

TO

D
us

se
ld

or
f

B
oc

hu
m

E
ss

en

D
ui

sb
ur

g

Fr
an

kf
ur

t/M
ai

n

D
or

tm
un

d

M
ul

he
im

C
ol

og
ne

H
an

ov
er

M
an

nh
ei

m

K
ar

ls
ru

he
 (V

B
K

)

S
tu

ttg
ar

t

B
on

n 
S

W
B

B
ie

le
fe

ld

B
on

n 
S

S
B

S
aa

rb
ru

ch
en

N
an

te
s

ID
F

G
re

no
bl

e

Ly
on

M
on

to
el

lie
r

O
rle

an
s

R
ou

en

S
tra

sb
ou

rg

S
he

ffi
el

d

C
ro

yd
on

M
an

ch
es

te
r

N
ot

tin
gh

am

W
es

t M
id

la
nd

s

Ty
ne

 a
nd

 W
ea

r

S
an

 F
ra

nc
is

co

P
hi

la
de

lp
hi

a

S
al

t L
ak

e 
C

ity

S
an

 D
ie

go

S
ac

ra
m

en
to

G
al

ve
st

on

P
itt

sb
ur

gh

M
em

ph
is

B
al

tim
or

e

D
al

la
s

N
ew

ar
k

K
en

os
ha

B
os

to
n

D
et

ro
it

P
or

tla
nd

Lo
s 

A
ng

el
es

S
t. 

Lo
ui

s

S
an

 J
os

e

C
le

ve
la

nd

D
en

ve
r

N
ew

 O
rle

an
s

B
uf

fa
lo

N
ew

ar
k

S
ea

ttl
e

Tram Track Km in Mixed Traffic

German Cities French Cities UK Cities USA Cities

Melbourne

Toronto

Source: Currie G and Shalaby A (2007) ‘Success and Challenges in Modernising Streetcar Systems – Experience in Melbourne and Toronto’  
Transportation Research Record No 2006 Transportation Research Board Washington DC  ISSN 0361-1981 pp 31-39 2007



23



24

Mixed Traffic service impedes performance 
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Better performing railways are built on new not old infrastructure and strong 
resilience/reliability
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...yet expanding rail, thus making it more complex, has been our approach 
to mass transit expansion 
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Unplanned disruptions are common; e.g. reported signal faults;  1,900 p.a. 
(5+/day)

27

Source:  Adam Carey, The Age, ‘Signal failures are causing chronic rail delays’ 23/10/2013

Reported Signaling Disruptions

• 1,900 signal failures p.a. (12 
months to August 2013)

• 5.2 per day
• Biggest Locations:

• Flinders Street Station  89
• North Melbourne 71
• Newport 51

Metro Trains
"We are installing advanced computer 

technology which improves control of 
the signalling system, but our field 
equipment is outdated and requires 
replacing,"
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Melbourne rail demand growth has been impressive by any standard
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However the rail network has reached capacity in many places
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How Transit Orientated is Melbourne Development?

30

Source: Cervero and Kockleman (1997) 

Density
– the concentration and 
compactness of development 
within geographic space

Diversity
– the land use mix including 
the balance and compatability
of users with each other 
(and transit)

Design
– which relates how the various 
land uses are combined,
linked and presented
in terms of ease of 
access and attractiveness
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Source: Aston L, Currie G and K Pavkova (2016) ) ‘Does Transit Mode Influence the Transit-Orientation of Urban Development? - An Empirical Study’  
JOURNAL OF TRANSPORT GEOGRAPHY Vol 55 (2016) pp83-91

The Transit Orientation of Development – OVERALL Melbourne – only in 
central areas
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So what do passengers think about these issues?
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Source:  Currie G Delbosc
A (2015) Variation in 
Perceptions of Urban 
Public Transport 
Performance Between 
International Cities Using 
Spiral Plot Analysis' 
TRANSPORTATION 
RESEARCH RECORD 
No. 2538 on pages 54-64
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Growth in urban travel and car ownership continues to rise

• Since 1996 car travel has 
increased at 1.9% p.a. 
(Challenge Melbourne -
issues in metropolitan 
planning for the 21st 
century Oct 2000)

• Forecasts suggest 
metropolitan travel will 
increase by around 20% 
by 2020 without action to 
address current trends 
(NCCC Study)
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While traffic grows occupancy plumits – more cars, filling more roads carrying 
less people - shared mobility is in decline

Source :  Charting Transport (www.chartingtransport.com)
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• Melbourne road freight movements total around 170M tonnes p.a..  
This has grown by 120% between 1971 and 1997.

• Truck traffic forecast to double over the next 20 years (Challenge 
Melbourne)

• The efficient movement of commercial traffic has been directly 
linked to a competitive economy and the affordability of consumer 
products

Meanwhile road freight volume is expected to double in 20 years
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Peak transit use and share is up; but only in transit rich inner areas – We have 
TWO WORLDS in Melbourne for travel; but overall car dominates
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Peak transit use and share is up; but only in transit rich inner areas – We have 
TWO WORLDS in Melbourne for travel; but overall car dominates

Home – Journey To Work by PT Trend

Source :  Charting Transport (www.chartingtransport.com)



40

Peak transit use and share is up; but only in transit rich inner areas – We have 
TWO WORLDS in Melbourne for travel; but overall car dominates

WORK – Journey To Work by PT Trend

Source :  Charting Transport (www.chartingtransport.com)
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In general we have also stopped being active – this has led to ‘the epidemic of 
obesity’

Lifestyle underpins Australia's 
growing obesity problem
The Dieticians Association of Australia says 
television and less active lifestyles have 
contributed to increased rates of obesity.
The Australian Institute of Health and Welfare 
(AIHW) has released a report showing nine 
million adult Australians carry excess weight.
The report estimates at least 16 per cent of men 
and 17 per cent of women are obese, with a 
further 42 per cent of men and 25 per cent of 
women considered overweight. 
Ms Collins says lifestyles have changed 
significantly over the last century.
"We use our cars more, most people have jobs 
where they sit down, most of us don't do as much 
work around the house, or even the yard.
"There just aren't the same opportunities to be 
active."

Source: ABC News Online – September 2003
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Road dominates increasing greenhouse emissions - BIG change is needed 
to meet the ‘Stern’ Target

Transport emissions - actuals and forecast
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To stabilise at 450ppm CO2e, without overshooting, global emissions would need to peak 
in the next 10 years and then fall at more than 5% per year, reaching 70% below current 
levels by 2050. - Sir Nicholas Stern
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Research suggests that if fuel prices rise a high share of Melbourne residents 
are being marginalised

Melbourne

Source: Dodson J and Sipe N (2006) 
Shocking the Suburbs: Urban location, 
housing debt and oil vulnerability in the 
Australian City
- ‘vulnerability assessment for mortgage, 
petrol and inflation risks and expenditure’ 
(VAMPIRE).
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Monash research has highlighted ‘forced car ownership’ in fringe urban Australia

Source: Currie G, Delbosc A and Pavkova K (2018)  “Alarming Trends in the Growth of Forced Car Ownership in Melbourne” Australasian 
Transport Research Forum 2018 Proceedings 30 October – 1 November, Darwin, Australia
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Research this year shows FCO is continuously growing mainly in outer 
Melbourne – it now dominates transport poverty over lack of transport

Share of Low Income Households with FCO by 
Areas and Census Year

Trends low-income, no-car households versus forced car ownership 
households by region

Source: Currie G, Delbosc A and Pavkova K (2018)  “Alarming Trends in the Growth of Forced Car Ownership in Melbourne” Australasian 
Transport Research Forum 2018 Proceedings 30 October – 1 November, Darwin, Australia
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FCO is influenced by relative decline in car costs; which may assist poverty but 
PT ridership is harmed by poor relative price performance relative to car

Source :  Charting Transport (www.chartingtransport.com)
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Since 2001 PT service increased 67% (70% bus/ 37% rail, 11% tram) but -
but population growth continues at a faster pace…
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…in last 10 years, per person service increased 21% then declined since 
2011 (we have declined by 12% points); recent trend is decline

Source:  Department of Transport/ Public Transport Victoria Annual Reports
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Melbourne has BIG inequity in PT service– many high need areas with 
no service areas on the urban fringe

Service Supplied (Green) – Highest Social Need Areas (Red)

Source: Currie, G. (2010) Quantifying spatial gaps in public transport supply based on social 
needs, JOURNAL OF TRANSPORT GEOGRAPHY 18 (2010) 31–41 

Source: Delbosc A and Currie, G. (2011) ‘Using Lorenz Curves to 
Assess Public Transport Equity’ JOURNAL OF TRANSPORT 
GEOGRAPHY Volume 19, Issue 6, November 2011, Pages 1252-1259 

Service Supplied by Population
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In 2016, 18 of our 30 LGA’s have below average service per resident… 
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Input numbers

						Weekly Train Km per 1000 People				Weekly Bus Km per 1000 People				Weekly Tram Km per 1000 People				Weekly V-Line Bus Km per 1000 People				Weekly V-Line Train Km per 1000 People				Weekly Total Km per 1000 People						Weekly Total Km per 1000 People NO VLINE

						2015		2016		2015		2016		2015		2016		2015		2016		2015		2016		2015		2016				2015		2016

				BANYULE CITY		106		109		495		491		11		12		0		0		- 0		- 0		613		612				613		612

				BAYSIDE CITY		111		113		369		370		16		16		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		495		499				495		499

				BOROONDARA CITY		109		112		349		351		288		291		1		4		- 0		- 0		746		754				746		754

				BRIMBANK CITY		68		72		435		440		- 0		- 0		1		1		69		68		503		512				503		512

				CARDINIA SHIRE		100		103		210		209		- 0		- 0		67		70		86		85		310		312				310		312

				CASEY CITY		48		49		348		325		- 0		- 0		15		13		8		8		396		374				396		374

				DAREBIN CITY		81		83		464		466		178		182		1		1		- 0		- 0		723		731				723		731

				FRANKSTON CITY		75		76		354		353		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		429		429				429		429

				GLEN EIRA CITY		142		177		257		259		141		147		- 0		0		11		11		541		582				541		582

				GREATER DANDENONG CITY		140		143		436		456		- 0		- 0		7		7		24		24		577		599				577		599

				HOBSONS BAY CITY		217		222		502		506		- 0		- 0		1		1		- 0		- 0		719		727				719		727

				HUME CITY		71		76		466		467		- 0		- 0		10		11		41		40		537		543				537		543

				KINGSTON CITY		155		157		425		429		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		3		3		580		586				580		586

				KNOX CITY		44		45		503		503		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		547		549				547		549

				MANNINGHAM CITY		- 0		- 0		871		884		- 0		- 0		0		0		- 0		- 0		871		884				871		884

				MARIBYRNONG CITY		142		145		594		599		108		109		0		1		106		104		844		852				844		852

				MAROONDAH CITY		99		106		407		418		- 0		- 0		1		1		- 0		- 0		506		524				506		524

				MELBOURNE CITY		515		554		524		535		1,099		1,109		6		7		60		58		2,138		2,197				2,138		2,197

				MELTON CITY		18		22		294		299		- 0		- 0		4		5		110		109		313		320				313		320

				MONASH CITY		79		82		628		625		- 0		- 0		6		6		10		10		708		707				708		707

				MOONEE VALLEY CITY		48		53		444		445		203		208		1		2		13		12		696		705				696		705

				MORELAND CITY		68		73		277		295		177		178		2		2		7		7		522		546				522		546

				MORNINGTON PENINSULA SHIRE		19		19		289		299		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		308		318				308		318

				NILLUMBIK SHIRE		86		90		502		498		1		1		0		0		- 0		- 0		589		589				589		589

				PORT PHILLIP CITY		26		26		211		209		478		486		- 0		0		- 0		- 0		715		721				715		721

				STONNINGTON CITY		254		259		204		203		302		300		7		2		16		16		760		761				760		761

				WHITEHORSE CITY		93		108		536		547		86		88		1		1		- 0		- 0		715		743				715		743

				WHITTLESEA CITY		37		38		391		424		14		15		2		2		12		12		442		476				442		476

				WYNDHAM CITY		36		38		376		379		- 0		- 0		0		1		85		85		413		417				413		417

				YARRA CITY		226		230		401		410		432		439		5		5		5		4		1,059		1,079				1,059		1,079

				YARRA RANGES SHIRE		39		41		510		511		- 0		- 0		4		4		- 0		- 0		550		552				550		552

				TOTAL		3,254		3,419		13,074		13,206		3,535		3,578		144		147		665		658		19,862		20,203				19,862		20,203

																														CONCLUDE TOTALS DON’T INCLUDE V/LINE





Rank Change Analysis (2)

						Change

				CASEY CITY		-   22		-5.5%		High Decline

				BANYULE CITY		-   1		-0.2%		Small Decline

				MONASH CITY		-   1		-0.1%		Small Decline

				NILLUMBIK SHIRE		-   1		-0.1%		Small Decline

				FRANKSTON CITY		-   0		-0.0%		Nuetral

				STONNINGTON CITY		1		0.2%		Small Increase

				KNOX CITY		1		0.2%		Small Increase

				YARRA RANGES SHIRE		2		0.4%		Small Increase

				CARDINIA SHIRE		2		0.8%		Small Increase

				BAYSIDE CITY		4		0.8%		Small Increase

				PORT PHILLIP CITY		6		0.8%		Small Increase

				MARIBYRNONG CITY		8		1.0%		Small Increase

				WYNDHAM CITY		4		1.0%		Small Increase

				DAREBIN CITY		8		1.1%		Small Increase

				BOROONDARA CITY		8		1.1%		Small Increase

				HOBSONS BAY CITY		8		1.1%		Small Increase

				KINGSTON CITY		7		1.2%		Small Increase

				HUME CITY		7		1.2%		Small Increase

				MOONEE VALLEY CITY		10		1.4%		Small Increase

				MANNINGHAM CITY		13		1.5%		Small Increase

				BRIMBANK CITY		9		1.7%		Small Increase

				YARRA CITY		20		1.9%		Small Increase

				MELTON CITY		8		2.5%		Increase

				MELBOURNE CITY		59		2.8%		Increase

				MORNINGTON PENINSULA SHIRE		10		3.3%		Increase

				MAROONDAH CITY		18		3.5%		Increase

				GREATER DANDENONG CITY		23		3.9%		Increase

				WHITEHORSE CITY		28		4.0%		Increase

				MORELAND CITY		24		4.7%		Increase

				GLEN EIRA CITY		42		7.8%		High Increase

				WHITTLESEA CITY		34		7.8%		High Increase

				TOTAL



% Change in Weekly Total Km per 1000 People NO VLINE - 2015-2016
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Rank Change Analysis

						Weekly Total Km per 1000 People NO VLINE

						2015		Rank								2016		Rank				Change

				BANYULE CITY		613		13						BANYULE CITY		612		13		- 0		-   1		-0.2%

				BAYSIDE CITY		495		24						BAYSIDE CITY		499		24		- 0		4		0.8%

				BOROONDARA CITY		746		6						BOROONDARA CITY		754		6		- 0		8		1.1%

				BRIMBANK CITY		503		23						BRIMBANK CITY		512		23		- 0		9		1.7%

				CARDINIA SHIRE		310		30						CARDINIA SHIRE		312		31		1		2		0.8%

				CASEY CITY		396		28						CASEY CITY		374		28		- 0		-   22		-5.5%

				DAREBIN CITY		723		7						DAREBIN CITY		731		8		1		8		1.1%

				FRANKSTON CITY		429		26						FRANKSTON CITY		429		26		- 0		-   0		-0.0%

				GLEN EIRA CITY		541		19						GLEN EIRA CITY		582		17		-   2		42		7.8%

				GREATER DANDENONG CITY		577		16						GREATER DANDENONG CITY		599		14		-   2		23		3.9%

				HOBSONS BAY CITY		719		8						HOBSONS BAY CITY		727		9		1		8		1.1%

				HUME CITY		537		20						HUME CITY		543		21		1		7		1.2%

				KINGSTON CITY		580		15						KINGSTON CITY		586		16		1		7		1.2%

				KNOX CITY		547		18						KNOX CITY		549		19		1		1		0.2%

				MANNINGHAM CITY		871		3						MANNINGHAM CITY		884		3		- 0		13		1.5%

				MARIBYRNONG CITY		844		4						MARIBYRNONG CITY		852		4		- 0		8		1.0%

				MAROONDAH CITY		506		22						MAROONDAH CITY		524		22		- 0		18		3.5%

				MELBOURNE CITY		2,138		1						MELBOURNE CITY		2,197		1		- 0		59		2.8%

				MELTON CITY		313		29						MELTON CITY		320		29		- 0		8		2.5%

				MONASH CITY		708		11						MONASH CITY		707		11		- 0		-   1		-0.1%

				MOONEE VALLEY CITY		696		12						MOONEE VALLEY CITY		705		12		- 0		10		1.4%

				MORELAND CITY		522		21						MORELAND CITY		546		20		-   1		24		4.7%

				MORNINGTON PENINSULA SHIRE		308		31						MORNINGTON PENINSULA SHIRE		318		30		-   1		10		3.3%

				NILLUMBIK SHIRE		589		14						NILLUMBIK SHIRE		589		15		1		-   1		-0.1%

				PORT PHILLIP CITY		715		9						PORT PHILLIP CITY		721		10		1		6		0.8%

				STONNINGTON CITY		760		5						STONNINGTON CITY		761		5		- 0		1		0.2%

				WHITEHORSE CITY		715		10						WHITEHORSE CITY		743		7		-   3		28		4.0%

				WHITTLESEA CITY		442		25						WHITTLESEA CITY		476		25		- 0		34		7.8%

				WYNDHAM CITY		413		27						WYNDHAM CITY		417		27		- 0		4		1.0%

				YARRA CITY		1,059		2						YARRA CITY		1,079		2		- 0		20		1.9%

				YARRA RANGES SHIRE		550		17						YARRA RANGES SHIRE		552		18		1		2		0.4%

				TOTAL		19,862										20,203





Frequ Distribution 2016

						Weekly Total Km per 1000 People NO VLINE

						2016				Rank		Cumulative

				MELBOURNE CITY		2,197		Very High		1		20,203		100%		11%																												MELBOURNE CITY		Very High		Very High

				YARRA CITY		1,079		High		2		18,006		89%		5%																												YARRA CITY		High		High

				MANNINGHAM CITY		884		High		3		16,927		84%		4%																												MANNINGHAM CITY		High		High

				MARIBYRNONG CITY		852		High		4		16,043		79%		4%																												MARIBYRNONG CITY		High		High

				STONNINGTON CITY		761		Above Average		5		15,191		75%		4%																												STONNINGTON CITY		Above Average		Above Average

				BOROONDARA CITY		754		Above Average		6		14,429		71%		4%																												BOROONDARA CITY		Above Average		Above Average

				WHITEHORSE CITY		743		Above Average		7		13,675		68%		4%																												WHITEHORSE CITY		Above Average		Above Average

				DAREBIN CITY		731		Above Average		8		12,932		64%		4%																												DAREBIN CITY		Above Average		Above Average

				HOBSONS BAY CITY		727		Above Average		9		12,201		60%		4%																												HOBSONS BAY CITY		Above Average		Above Average

				PORT PHILLIP CITY		721		Above Average		10		11,473		57%		4%																												PORT PHILLIP CITY		Above Average		Above Average

				MONASH CITY		707		Above Average		11		10,753		53%		3%																												MONASH CITY		Above Average		Above Average

				MOONEE VALLEY CITY		705		Above Average		12		10,046		50%		3%																												MOONEE VALLEY CITY		Above Average		Above Average

				BANYULE CITY		612		Below Average		13		9,340		46%		3%																												BANYULE CITY		Below Average		Below Average

				GREATER DANDENONG CITY		599		Below Average		14		8,729		43%		3%																												GREATER DANDENONG CITY		Below Average		Below Average

				NILLUMBIK SHIRE		589		Below Average		15		8,129		40%		3%																												NILLUMBIK SHIRE		Below Average		Below Average

				KINGSTON CITY		586		Below Average		16		7,541		37%		3%																												KINGSTON CITY		Below Average		Below Average

				GLEN EIRA CITY		582		Low		17		6,954		34%		3%																												GLEN EIRA CITY		Low		Low

				YARRA RANGES SHIRE		552		Low		18		6,372		32%		3%																												YARRA RANGES SHIRE		Low		Low

				KNOX CITY		549		Low		19		5,820		29%		3%																												KNOX CITY		Low		Low

				MORELAND CITY		546		Low		20		5,271		26%		3%																												MORELAND CITY		Low		Low

				HUME CITY		543		Low		21		4,725		23%		3%																												HUME CITY		Low		Low

				MAROONDAH CITY		524		Low		22		4,182		21%		3%																												MAROONDAH CITY		Low		Low

				BRIMBANK CITY		512		Low		23		3,658		18%		3%																												BRIMBANK CITY		Low		Low

				BAYSIDE CITY		499		Low		24		3,146		16%		2%																												BAYSIDE CITY		Low		Low

				WHITTLESEA CITY		476		Low		25		2,647		13%		2%																												WHITTLESEA CITY		Low		Low

				FRANKSTON CITY		429		Low		26		2,170		11%		2%																												FRANKSTON CITY		Low		Low

				WYNDHAM CITY		417		Low		27		1,742		9%		2%																												WYNDHAM CITY		Low		Low

				CASEY CITY		374		Low		28		1,325		7%		2%																												CASEY CITY		Low		Low

				MELTON CITY		320		Very Low		29		951		5%		2%																												MELTON CITY		Very Low		Very Low

				MORNINGTON PENINSULA SHIRE		318		Very Low		30		630		3%		2%																												MORNINGTON PENINSULA SHIRE		Very Low		Very Low

				CARDINIA SHIRE		312		Very Low		31		312		2%		2%																												CARDINIA SHIRE		Very Low		Very Low

				TOTAL		20,203								 

				AVERAGE		652



Weekly Total Km per 1000 People
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Frequ Distribution 2015

						Weekly Total Km per 1000 People NO VLINE

						2015				Rank		Cumulative

				MELBOURNE CITY		2,138		Very High		1		13,601		100%		16%

				YARRA CITY		1,059		High		2		11,464		84%		8%

				MANNINGHAM CITY		871		High		3		10,405		76%		6%

				MARIBYRNONG CITY		844		High		4		9,533		70%		6%

				STONNINGTON CITY		760		Above Average		5		8,690		64%		6%

				BOROONDARA CITY		746		Above Average		6		7,929		58%		5%

				DAREBIN CITY		723		Above Average		7		7,184		53%		5%

				HOBSONS BAY CITY		719		Above Average		8		6,460		47%		5%

				PORT PHILLIP CITY		715		Above Average		9		5,741		42%		5%

				WHITEHORSE CITY		715		Above Average		10		5,026		37%		5%

				MONASH CITY		708		Above Average		11		4,312		32%		5%

				MOONEE VALLEY CITY		696		Above Average		12		3,604		26%		5%

				BANYULE CITY		613		Below Average		13		2,908		21%		5%

				NILLUMBIK SHIRE		589		Below Average		14		2,295		17%		4%

				KINGSTON CITY		580		Below Average		15		1,706		13%		4%

				GREATER DANDENONG CITY		577		Below Average		16		1,126		8%		4%

				YARRA RANGES SHIRE		550		Low		17		550		4%		4%

				KNOX CITY		547		Low		18		6,261		46%		4%

				GLEN EIRA CITY		541		Low		19		5,713		42%		4%

				HUME CITY		537		Low		20		5,173		38%		4%

				MORELAND CITY		522		Low		21		4,636		34%		4%

				MAROONDAH CITY		506		Low		22		4,114		30%		4%

				BRIMBANK CITY		503		Low		23		3,608		27%		4%

				BAYSIDE CITY		495		Low		24		3,105		23%		4%

				WHITTLESEA CITY		442		Low		25		2,610		19%		3%

				FRANKSTON CITY		429		Low		26		2,168		16%		3%

				WYNDHAM CITY		413		Low		27		1,739		13%		3%

				CASEY CITY		396		Low		28		1,326		10%		3%

				MELTON CITY		313		Very Low		29		930		7%		2%

				CARDINIA SHIRE		310		Very Low		30		618		5%		2%

				MORNINGTON PENINSULA SHIRE		308		Very Low		31		308		2%		2%

				TOTAL		19,862								 

				AVERAGE		641



Weekly Total Km per 1000 People NO VLINE



MELBOURNE CITY	YARRA CITY	MANNINGHAM CITY	MARIBYRNONG CITY	STONNINGTON CITY	BOROONDARA CITY	DAREBIN CITY	HOBSONS BAY CITY	PORT PHILLIP CITY	WHITEHORSE CITY	MONASH CITY	MOONEE VALLEY CITY	BANYULE CITY	NILLUMBIK SHIRE	KINGSTON CITY	GREATER DANDENONG CITY	YARRA RANGES SHIRE	KNOX CITY	GLEN EIRA CITY	HUME CITY	MORELAND CITY	MAROONDAH CITY	BRIMBANK CITY	BAYSIDE CITY	WHITTLESEA CITY	FRANKSTON CITY	WYNDHAM CITY	CASEY CITY	MELTON CITY	CARDINIA SHIRE	MORNINGTON PENINSULA SHIRE	2137.5693619224439	1059.2277505915195	871.24978114721398	843.79426563977336	760.27089675006243	745.55818943585746	723.48158841613633	719.29462981679546	714.84125064998352	714.55189387112478	707.80279046757153	695.84047702695125	612.84129355653317	589.43112276385295	579.61873236881183	576.55616786008522	549.50358033607017	547.24845504726102	540.50197643093645	536.58001560301147	522.01222937420516	505.84407649009256	503.31840725592031	495.3179220190089	441.98242749028901	428.7908822194338	412.74892352343898	395.88109177892341	312.57442890644631	310.08023195047161	307.77988969839174	









52

Cardinia, Mornington & Melton have lowest service/head;  Melbourne, Yarra, 
Manningham and Maribyrnong, the highest 

Source: PTRG analysis of the GTFS file data for Melbourne.  Includes bus, rail and tram.  Weekly data extracted for the week 19th- 25th

Sept 2016.  Data production undertaken by Phillip Boyles and Associates

Distribution of PT Service per 
Resident (Vkms per head/week, 

2016)
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Melbourne is expected to increase in size by another 1-2M people in 20-
30 years
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Melbourne Metro;  exciting but capacity upgrade is long overdue now –
current start date is 2026!
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Melbourne rail grade separations;  exciting some capacity relief but not an 
increase in service
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Where is tram and bus priority? – SmartBus; downgraded?
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Introduction

Transport in Melbourne

Public Transport in Melbourne

The Drivers of Change

Progress?

Ideas
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INVEST, INVEST, INVEST, INVEST – SERVICE LEVELS
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INVEST, INVEST, INVEST, INVEST – RAIL RELIABILITY
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Get Sustainable Funding

Employment Tax /
Versement Transport

MAKE THE PROBLEM FUND THE SOLUTION
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Take a new approach to discussing Congestion “SOLUTIONS”

Politican “We will Solve 
Congestion”

Congestion Can Never Be Solved

Expectations Raised

Congestion Gets Worse

Big Investment

Credibility Loss

Change Government

NEGATIVE SPIRAL POSITIVE APPROACH

Politican
“Congestion CANNOT be 
solved – we reduce 
worst impacts”

Congestion Can Never Be Solved

Expectations LOWERED

Big Investment

Congestion Outcomes as Expected

Credibility Gain

NO Change Government
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INVEST, INVEST, INVEST, INVEST – TRAM/BUS RAPID TRANSIT



636
3

Source: Currie G (2016) ‘Managing On-Road Public Transport in Traffic’ in Bliemer M Mulley C and Moutou C Handbook on Transport and Urban Planning in the Developed World, Edward 
Elgar Publishing Ltd UK 

State of the Art – Priority Design
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PhD Student – James Reynolds – PRAGMATIC Priority - Exploring the 
political Legitimacy of transit priority

Weak

Case for transit 
priority

Melbourne

Toronto

Where would 
I park?

More traffic 
congestion?Cars slowing 

me down

Strong

Zurich

1977 plebiscite 51% Vote 
for surface transit priority

11. Bus & Tram Priority 
Implementation
James Reynolds
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Developing Pragmatic strategies for cities with weak political support

Source: Google (2018)

1. Subservient transit 
priority

2. Grade separation
3. Incremental and bottom-

up approaches
4. Trials and pop-ups

eg.

5. Building legitimacy 
through public enquiries
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New Modes – Transit Synthesis – The Trackless Tram
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www.worldtransitresearch.info

9
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ALSO:   NEW PTRG WEBSITE
PTRG.INFO 
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Join the ITS (Monash) LinkedIn group 
to keep informed of our activities

1
0

http://www.linkedin.com/search-fe/group_search?pplSearchOrigin=GLHD&keywords=ITS+Monash
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